Kansas Arts CoMMISSION ~

Actual Agency Est. Gov. Rec. Agency Req. Gov. Rec.
Expenditure FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2013
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 778,135 $ 08 03S 0%
Other Funds 790,997 918,392 229,595 943,090
TOTAL $ 1,569,132 $ 918,392 $ 229,595 $ 943,090 $
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund  $ IR 0% 0% 03 0
Other Funds 0 0 0 0
TOTAL $ 039 0% 059 0%
- GRAND TOTAL $ 1,569,132 $ 918392 §$ 229595 $ 943,090 $ 0
Percentage Change:
Operating Expenditures
State General Fund (31.8) % (100.0) % (100.0) % - % - %
Alf Funds (28.1) (41.5) (85.4) 2.7 (100.0)
FTE Positions 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-FTE Perm.Uncl.Pos. 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
~ TOTAL i 8.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Acency OVERVIEW

The Kansas Arts Commission was created by the Legislature in 1965 to support and
sustain the development of the arts and cultural resources in Kansas. The agency is governed
by a commission of twelve members appointed by the Governor and led by an Executive
Director who carries out the day-to-day functions of the agency, however, there is currently not
an Executive Director or other staff since all FTE positions were eliminated.

The Kansas Arts Commission serves as the vehicle for state funding for the arts and the
mechanism through which federal funds for Kansas artists and arts programs are channeled.

Kansas Arts Commission

BN



MAJOR ISSUES FROM PRIOR YE‘A:RS

The 2006 Legislature added $14,000 from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund
(EDIF) for FY 2007 to research and publish an economic impact study of the arts industry in
Kansas. The results demonstrated that the nonprofit and government arts and cultural industry
has a value of $153.5 million, supports 4,612 full-time equivalent jobs and generates more than
$15.0 million in state ($9.0 million) and local government ($6.0 million) revenues. The study has
been broadly released and is being utilized by many communities statewide.

The 2007 Legislature added $100,000 from the State General Fund for additional arts
grants in FY 2008. Additionally, the 2007 Legislature added language for the creation of a plan
for the establishment of the Celebrate Kansas Art Program in FY 2008. This plan would detail
how the agency would create an arts competition for Kansas high school students.

The 2009 Legislature enacted 2009 HB 2134 to allow the Kansas Arts Commission to
design and issue distinctive “Support Kansas Arts” license plates upon payment of a royalty fee
between $25 and $100. Proceeds will help support arts education and grant programs. In
addition, the agency received $301,700 from the National Endowment for the Arts in FY 2010,
as part of the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009.

The 2010 Legislature deleted $93,100, all from the State General Fund, to achieve a
State General Fund reduction of approximately 2.5 percent from the FY 2010 Governor's
recommendation for FY 2011. The 2010 Legislature also deleted $300,000, all from the State
General Fund, for FY 2011 to reduce grant program funding to individuals and organizations.
This reduced total State General Fund expenditures for grant program funding for FY 2011 to
$554,263. The FY 2010 funding for the grant program was $892,082. In addition, a 1.0 non-
FTE position associated with funding from the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
(ARRA) was reduced because the ARRA funding does not continue in FY 2011.

The 2011 Legislature enacted Senate Resolution 1819 disapproving the Governor's
Executive Reorganization Order No. 39, which was to abolish the Kansas Arts Commission and
the office of executive director of the Commission. The Executive Reorganization Order also
would have transferred the powers, duties, and functions of the Commission to the State
Historical Society. The resolution passed, disapproving Executive Reorganization Order No. 39
in accordance with Section 6 of Article 1 of the Kansas Constitution, and the Kansas Arts
Commission remained a state agency. The Legislature added $687,999, all from the State
General Fund, to the Kansas Arts Commission budget and 6.0 FTE positions. The Governor
line-item vetoed the State General Fund appropriation for the agency and 6.0 FTE positions.
However the no limit special revenue funds remained in the appropriations bill and the agency
was not abolished. The agency has no staff but is run by the Board of Directors.

BUDGET SUMMARY AND KEY POINTS

FY 2012 - Current Year. The agency requests a revised FY 2012 budget of $918,392,
all from special revenue funds. This is an increase of $127,793, or 16.2 percent, above the
amount approved by the 2011 Legislature. The increase is mainly attributable to the addition of
$95,089 for a non-FTE temporary staff position. There are also increases in contractual
services ($78,464) and commodities ($5,000), which are partially offset with decreases to aid to
locals ($3,582) and other assistance ($47,178).

2 Kansas Arts Commission



Staff Note: When preparing the revised FY 2012 budget, the agency. assumed
obtaining federal funds from the National Endowment for the Arts (NEA). ‘In the FY 2012
revised estimate, the agency submitted a budgét including $299,851 as funding from the NEA.
In-October of 2011, after the budget submission, the Kansas Arts Commission recelved notice
from the NEA that they were no longer. ellglble for federal funding.

The Governor recommends operating expenditures of $229,595, all from other funds a
decrease of $561,004, or 71.0 percent, below the FY 2012 approved amount.  The
recommendation is a decrease of $688,797, or 75.0 percent below the agency's revised
estimate. The Governor's recommendation includes expenditure authority for the agency for
only the three months before the end of the fiscal year, the recommendation includes funding for
April, May and June. The funding recommendation is for $74,963 from federal funds and
$158,583 from gifts and grants.

FY 2013 — Budget Year. The agency requests FY 2013 expenditures of $943 090, all
from special revenue funds. This is an increase of $24,698, or 2.7 percent, above the FY 2012
revised estimate. The increase is mainly attributable to an increase in other assistance (grants).
There are also increases in computer expenses, travel expenses for the Board of Directors and
office supplies due to an overall increase to the cost indices.

Staff Note: When preparing the FY 2013 budget, the agency assumed obtaining
federal funds from the National Endowment for the Arts (NEA). In the FY 2013 budget
submission, the agency submitted a budget including $308,847 as funding from the NEA. In
October of 2011, after the budget submission, the Kansas Arts Commission received notice
from the NEA that they were no longer eligible for federal funding.

The Governor recommends that the Kansas Arts Commission be combined with the
Kansas Film Commission to form the Kansas Creative Industries Commission and recommends
$200,000 from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund for the costs of transmon The
$200,000 will be included in the budget for the Department of Commerce.

Kansas Arts Commission ' 3



BupceT TRENDS  =.- - e

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
FY 2004 - FY 2013

'$2,500,000

||||IIIIIII|"""'""'""""“lllllllullllllllIII)'
1 'y
2,

FERTTL LTI T LY CLL LAy ',

$2,000,000

$1,500,000 ————

()
$1,000,000 - ‘\a"
$500,000 : : \\i :
: ' "‘"il;l"‘
’ ¥ ]
$0 T T T T T I T ‘ ; —

FY 2005 FY 2007 FY 2009 FY 2011 FY 2013 Gov. Rec.
FY 2004 FY 2006 FY 2008 FY 2010 FY 2012 Gov. Rec.

==SGF "MAll Funds

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
FY 2004 - FY 2013

Fiscal Year SGF % Change All Funds % Change FTE
2004 $ 1,504,038 C(1.2)% 3 2,061,236 7.9 % 8.0
2005 1,481,857 (1.5) 2,059,135 (0.1) 8.0
2006 1,496,802 1.0 2,111,483 2.5 8.0
2007 1,548,312 3.4 2,238,484 6.0 8.0
2008 1,658,614 7.1 2,256,324 0.8 8.0
2009 1,468,764 (11.4) 2,207,983 2.1 8.0
2010 1,137,624 (22.5) 2,181,094 (1.2) 8.0
2011 778,135 (31.6) 1,569,132 (28.1) 8.0
2012 Gov. Rec. 0 (100.0) 229,595 (85.4) 0.0
2013 Gov. Rec. 0 - 0 (100.0) 0.0
Ten-Year Change B}

Dollars/Percent  $ (1,504,038) (100.0)% $ (2,061,236) (100.0)% (8.0)

4 Kansas Arts Commission



€102 Ad - 1102 Ad }ebpng BugesadQ jo Aiewwing

%(0°001) (g65'622) 0 $ 66G'6CC $1l% 22 869'vC 060'cv6 z6£'816 ZE1'69G'L $ IVLOL
- 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 (84 spund J18yio IV
(0'001) (Gp¥'gst) 0 Shp'est 4 09L'9L 256'6¥9 Z6.'€69 8GL'LL pund syl oadg
UOISSILIWOY) SHY S
(0'001) (05110 0 051'1L 0¢ 86G'8 8¢1'c62 009'¥82 8ev'clLl pun jeiapay
. 1SNOFLNYD/LAD
UOISSILLIWOY SHY -
Yo 0 0 $ 0 $H % 0 0 0 GeL'8L. $ pund jeisueg aeis
:Buroueuly
%0001 - ($565'622) 0 $ 666'62C $1% 22 869'%2 060'tY6 Z6£'816 ZEL'69G'L $ VLOL
(0’001) (8/6'S11) 0 8/6'G/LL 0¢ 9ll'le 100'62. 168'c0. 125'8¢6 2oue)sIssy JaYI0
(0'o0lL) (¥96'g) 0 ¥86'8 0¢ 610°1 120'1¢ 8¥6'6E 8¥6'Ge S|UN (8007 0} Iy
%(0°001) - {(€€9'v) 0 $.269'v¥ $li% v £06'C 950181 €65'8.1 £99'¥65 $  suoyesedo - [eJoygng
- L0 R 0 - 0 0 0 .25T') Aejno (eyden
(0'001) ﬁ re [0 Lve'l 0€ 051 051's 000's 09¥'0} sappowwo)
(0ooL)  (g19'61) 0 '€19'6l o€ £6¢€'C 118'08 vov'gl 118251 $90INIBS [eNjORNJUOD
%(000L) ¢ (€22'€2) 0 $ €11'€2 $1|% 00 0 680'66 680'G6 v10°'0cy $ sabepp pue saleles
\“ :ainjipuadxd jo 399[qQ Jolew Ag
j T ,
T%(000L) * (g65'622) 0 $ G66'622 $ll%LC 869'vZ 060'ct6 Z6£'816 Z€1'696G°L $  SHVY 8Y} JO UOROWOL
rweaboud Ag
ZL Adwoy gL A4 woy CL0T A4 2102 Ad Z) A4 woy 21 A< wouyy €102 Ad 2102 Ad 1102
abueyy. abueyn 00y 0oy abueyn abuey) 1sanbay ajewnsy fenjoy
juadsed” 1ejjoq Juaaiad Jejjoqg
UOIEPUSWILLOD3Y S,JOUIBAOL) Jsenbay Aouaby

Kansas Arts Commission



BubceT OVERVIEW

A. FY 2012 - Current Year

Adjustments to Approved State General Fund Budget

The 2011 Legislature approved a budget of $790,599, all from special revenue funds, for
the Kansas Arts Commission in FY 2012. No adjustments have been made to this amount.

CHANGE FROM APPROVED BUDGET
Approved Agency Agency Governor Governor
201 Estimate Change from Rec. Change from

Legislature FY 2012 Approved FY 2012 Approved
State General Fund $ 0% 03 0% 0% 0
All Other Funds 790,599 918,392 127,793 229,595 (561,004)
TOTAL 5 790,599 § 918,392 § 127,793 $ 229,595 § (561,004)
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

The agency requests a revised FY 2012 budget of $918,392, all special revenue funds.
This is an increase of $127,793, or 16.2 percent, above the amount approved by the 2011
Legislature. The increase is mainly attributable to the addition of $95,089 for a non-FTE
temporary staff position. There are also increases in contractual services ($78,464) and

commodities ($5,000), which are partially offset with decreases to aid to locals ($3,582) and
other assistance ($47,178).

Staff Note: When preparing the revised FY 2012 budget, the agency assumed
obtaining federal funds from the National Endowment for the Arts (NEA). In the FY 2012
revised submission, the agency's budget includes $299,851 as funding from the NEA. In
October of 2011, after the budget submission, the Kansas Arts Commission received notice
from the NEA that they were no longer eligible to receive federal funding.

The Governor recommends operating expenditures of $229,595, all from other funds, a
decrease of $561,004, or 71.0 percent, below the FY 2012 approved amount. The
recommendation is a decrease of $688,797, or 75.0 percent below the agency's revised
estimate. The Governor's recommendation includes expenditure authority for the agency for
only the three months before the end of the fiscal year, the recommendation includes funding for

April, May and June. The funding recommendation is for $74,963 from federal funds and
$158,583 from gifts and grants.

6 Kansas Arts Commission



B. FY 2013- Budget Year

FY 2013 OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY

Agency Governor's

Request Recommendation Difference
Total Request/Recommendation $ 943,090 $ 0 $ (943,090)
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

-+ Change from FY 2012:

Dollar Change:
State General Fund $ 0 9 ‘ 0
All Other Funds 24,698 (229,595)
TOTAL $ 24,698 $ (229,595)
Percent Change:
State General Fund 0.0 % 0.0 %
All Other Funds 2.7 - (100.0)
TOTAL 27 % (100.0) %
Change in FTE Positions 0.0 0.0

The agency requests FY 2013 expendltures of $943 090, aH special revenue funds.
- This is an increase of $24,698, or 2.7 percent, above the FY 2012 revised estimate. The
increase is mainly attributable to an increase in other assistance (grants). There are also
increases in computer expenses, travel expenses for the Board of Directors and office supplies.

Staff Note: When preparing the FY 2013 budget, the agency assumed obtaining
federal funds from the National Endowment for the Arts (NEA). In the FY 2013 budget

. submission, the agency submitted a budget including $308 847 as funding from the NEA. In

October of 2011, after the budget submission, the Kansas Arts Commission received notice
from the NEA that they were no longer eligible for federal funding.

e Salaries and Wages. The agency request includes $95,089 for a non-FTE
temporary position.

e Contractual Services. The agency request includes $80,817 in contractual
services. This is an increase of $2,353, or 3.0 percent, above the FY 2012
revised estimate. The increase is mainly attributable to an infiationary increase
to these services.

Kansas Arts Commission o o 7.



e Commodities. The agency request includes $5,150 in commodities. 'T_hi'S‘ is an-
increase of $150, or 3.0 percent, above the FY 2012 revised estimate. The
increase is mainly attributable to an inflationary increase to these expenses.

e Aid to Locals. The agency request includes $37,027 in aid to locals. This is an
increase of $1,079, or 3.0 percent, above the FY 2012 revised estimate. The
increase is mainly attributable to the agency assumed an increase in NEA grants
and private donations.

e Other Assistance. The agency request includes $725,007 in other assistance.
This is an increase of $21,116, or 3.0 percent, above the FY 2012 revised
estimate. Funding for this expense is $274,163 from NEA grants and $450,844
from private donations.

The Governor recommends that the Kansas Arts Commission be combined with the
Kansas Film Commission to form the Kansas Creative Industries Commission and recommends
$200,000 from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund for the costs of transition. The
$200,000 will be included in the budget for the Department of Commerce.

8 Kansas Arts Commission



Governor's Recommended Salary and Wage Adjustments

State Employee Pay Increases. The Governor's FY 2013 recommendation does not include a base
salary adjustment for state employees.

Classified Employee Pay Plan. During the 2007 interim, the State Employee Compensation
Oversight Commission was charged with the development of a new pay plan for classified employees
for the Governor, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court and 2008 Legislature to consider. The
Commission endorsed the recommendation of the Hay Group that five separate pay plans be created
for state employees in the classified service, with different opportunities for pay increases to
acknowledge the different types of work performed. The time frame to fully implement the
recommended plan was five years. Under the plan, the classified employees were divided into three
groups to first address those with the greatest salary disparity to the market rate. The 2008
Legislature appropriated $8.5 million from the State General Fund for FY 2009, the first year of the
program The 2008 Legislature also appropriated $8.5 million from the State General Fund for each
year from FY 2010 through FY 2013 to the State Finance Council. The 2011 Legislature, however,
lapsed the $8.5 million which had been previously appropriated for both FY 2012 and FY 2013. To
date, not action has been taken to implement the new pay plans or the evaluation provisions of the
pay plans.

Longevity Bonus Payments. For FY 2013, the Governor recommends the continuation of the
current “temporary” longevity bonus payment program. The recommendation provides for a bonus of
$50 per year of service, with a 10-year minimum ($500) and a 25-year maximum ($1,250). The
current statutory provisions of the longevity bonus payment are $40 per year of service, with a 10-year
minimum ($400), and a 25-year maximum ($1,000). Classified employees hired after June 15, 2008
are not eligible for longevity bonus payments. The estimated cost for the recommended FY 2013
payments is $12.0 million, including $4.9 million from the State General Fund. For this agency,
there is no funding, since there are no staff for this agency.

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS) Rate Adjustments. A total of $26.1
million, including $22.2 million from the State General Fund, is inciuded in the Governor's FY 2013
recommendations for KPERS adjustments. The FY 2013 rate for KPERS regular and school
members will increase by 0.6 percent, from 8.77 percent to 9.37 percent, when compared to FY 2012.
This increase is attributable to the annual statutory increase for financing the unfunded liability of the
KPERS fund.

Voluntary Retirement Incentive Program. On August 2, 2011, a Voluntary Retirement Incentive
Program was announced that provided incentives to eligible State of Kansas employees in the
Executive Branch who elected to retire between August 2, 2011 and October 31, 2011. The intent was
to provide incentives for employees to retire in order to generate salary and benefit savings in agency
budgets. A total of 1,027 employees participated in the program. Employees were given two incentive
options under the program. One was a one-time $6,500 cash payment at the time of retirement that
was not factored into final average salary for KPERS benefit calculations. This option was chosen by
214 employees. The second option, accepted by the other 813 employees, was a health insurance
subsidy for up to 60 months of employee only coverage or up to 42 months for employee and
dependent coverage. All coverage ceases once the former employee reaches 65 years of age.
Agencies were advised they could refill only a portion of the positions vacated by the program. The
refilled positions, however, were not to exceed 25.0 percent of the salaries of the vacant positions.
Some exceptions were made to this limitation in order to ensure agencies continued to provide
acceptable levels of service. After 651 selected positions (63.4 percent) were restored, 376.0 FTE
positions (36.6 percent), and estimated savings of $22.0 million, including $6.6 million from the State
General Fund, were deleted from agency budgets. For this agency, no positions were deleted.

Kansas Arts Commission



Gifts/Grants/Bequest Federal Fund Analysis

The majority of the Kansas Arts Commission federal support was through-the National
Endowment for the Arts (NEA). However, it was determined by the NEA this year that due to the
lack of tax revenue being used to support the state agency and no staff to oversee the grants,
the Kansas Arts Commission is ineligible for NEA funding. This table reflects the numbers the
agency submitted prior to the NEA's announcement of ineligibility along with the Governor's
recommendation for the fund.

Agency Governor Agency
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2013,
Beginning Balance $ 180,123 $ 171,119 $ 171,119 $ 0 $ 0
Revenue 779,675 299,851 74,963 308,847 0
Transfers in 0 0 0 ‘ 0 0
Total Funds Available $ 959,798 $ 470,970 $ 246,082 $§ 308,847 $ 0
Less: Expenditures 773,428 284,600 71,150 293,138 0
Transfers Out 0 171,119 171,119 0 0
Off Budget Expenditures 15,251 15,251 3,813 15,709 0
Ending Balance $ 171119 % .03 0 3 0 % 0
Ending Balance as Percent of
Expenditures 22.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -
Month Highest Ending October October October October
Balance $ 779675 $ 299851 $ 74963 $ 308,847 $ 0
June June June June
Month Lowest Ending Balance $ 09 0 9% 0% 0 % 0

10

Kansas Arts Commission




Special Gifts Fund Analysis

~ This fund is for the collection of donations, gifts, or the sale of property or artifacts
donated to the Kansas Arts Commission for any purpose relating to the promotlon or expansion

‘ of the arts ln Kansas. K.S.A. 74- 5204

Agency Governor Agency
Actual Estimate Rec. - Request Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2011 - FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2013
Beginning Balance $ 22983 % 3,487 $ 3,487 $ 0 0
Revenue 0 634,342 158,583 650,519 0
Transfers in 0 0 0 0 0
Total Funds Available $ 22983 $ 637,829 $ 162,070 $ 650,519 0
Less: Expenditures 17,158 633,792 158,445 649,952 0
Transfers Out 1,788 3,487 3,487 0 0
Off Budget Expenditures 550 550 138 567 0
Ending Balance $ 3487 § 0 0 3 0 0
Ending Balance as Percent of :
Expenditures 20.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -
Month Highest Ending July July July July
Balance $ 22983 $§ 634,342 $ 158,583 $ 650,519 0
June June June June
Month Lowest Ending Balance $ 0 $ 03 03 0 0
PERFORMANCE MEASURES
Gov. Rec. Actual Gov. Rec.  Gov. Rec.
Measure for FY 2011  FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013
Number of counties participating in KAC
sponsored programs N/A N/A N/A N/A-
Number of arts organizations throughout the state
which apply to the KAC for funding N/A N/A N/A N/A

Kansas Arts Commission

11







